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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

:

(a) whether the funds are being allocated for setting up of new institutions of higher education as per their requirement;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the funds allocated and spent during the last three years and the current year, Institution-wise;

(c) the norms adopted for allocation of such funds; and

(d) the details of the targets fixed for the development of higher education and the provision of funds made for the purpose during the current five year plan?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a)& (b): Yes, Sir. The approved allocation during the XI Plan during the years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 under various schemes and the expenditure incurred therefrom, are mentioned below:

      (Rupees in crore)
Sl. Name of       Approved Allocation       Actual Expenditure
No.    Scheme/             (Plan)
 Institutions
 2007-08  2008-09  2009-10   2007-08  2008-09   2009-10#
(1)      (2)       (3)      (4)      (5)      (6)       (7)       (8)

1.     Central
 Universities,      50.00    827.00          25.00     180.00
 including
 Setting
 up of 16
 new Central
 Universities$

2.     Setting
 up of        80.00   50.00    400.00          60.00    200.74
 new Indian
 Institutes of
 Technology
 (IITs)

3.     Setting
 up of              1.00     50.00           -     1.66
 new National
 Institu
 tes of
 Technology
 (NITs)

4.     Setting
 up of new            10.00     20.00          0.11      2.01
 Indian
 Institutes of
 Management
 (IIMs)


5.     Schools
 for          1.00   15.00      20.00          7.00     13.00
 Planning
 and
 Architecture

6.     New
 Polytechni  50.00   100.00    445.00         105.99   431.00
 cs

# Funds certified as on 31.12.2009
$ The allocation for the new Central Universities is included i n the overall Plan allocation o f the University Grants Commission for Central Universities.

(c). The norms are based on estimates for the establishment of the new institutions, depending on the requirements for each class of institution.

(d): It has been proposed to increase the Gross Enrolment Ratio i n higher education by five percentage points during the XI Plan period. A substantial increase in Plan allocation has been made in the XI Plan for the expansion of higher education, for setting up of new institutions such as Central Universities i n uncovered States, establishment of Innovation Universities aiming at World Class Standard, Indian Institutes of Technology, Indian Institutes of Management, Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research, Indian Institutes of Information Technology and School of Planning and Architecture.
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